Total  574,783  564,711

(1) Includes current portion and excludes netting of deferred financing costs.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

All long-term debt with variable rates are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost using
the effective interest method of amortization; therefore, changes in interest rates would not affect OCI or net earnings with
respect to variable-rate debt. As at December 31, 2020, long-term debt with variable rates represented 11.5% of total debt
(2019 – 11.4%). The value of the interest rate swaps is subject to fluctuations in interest rates, changes in fair value of these
swaps are recognized in net earnings.

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would have decreased net earnings by $0.5 million and a decrease of
100 basis points in interest rates would have increased net earnings by $0.5 million. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remains constant, and excludes variable interest rate debt that is locked in
through interest rate swaps.

(b) Fair values of Financial Instruments

As at December 31, 2020
Amortized

Cost

Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss

Total
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Fair
Value

Hierarchy
Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  179,956  —  179,956  179,956 Level 1
Restricted cash  2,509  —  2,509  2,509 Level 1
Accounts receivable  58,328  —  58,328  58,328
Amounts receivable and other assets (1) (2)  42,061  —  42,061  43,485 Level 2

 282,854  —  282,854  284,278
Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable  16,482  —  16,482  16,482
Interest rate swaps  —  2,573  2,573  2,573 Level 2
Long-term debt excluding convertible  453,154  —  453,154  486,766 Level 2
Convertible debentures  121,629  —  121,629  128,398 Level 1

 591,265  2,573  593,838  634,219
(1) Includes primarily amounts receivable from government.
(2) Includes current portion.
(3) Excludes netting of deferred financing costs.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

41Extendicare Inc. – 2020 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2019
Amortized

Cost

Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss

Total
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Fair
Value

Hierarchy
Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  94,457  —  94,457  94,471 Level 1
Restricted cash  2,441  —  2,441  2,441 Level 1
Invested assets (1)  354  —  354  354 Level 2
Accounts receivable  50,382  —  50,382  50,382
Interest rate swaps  —  1,480  1,480  1,480 Level 2
Amounts receivable and other assets (2) (3)  47,854  —  47,854  51,950 Level 2
Investments held for self-insured liabilities  6,316  21,246  27,562  27,562 Level 1

 201,804  22,726  224,530  228,640
Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable  18,021  —  18,021  18,021
Interest rate swaps  —  702  702  702 Level 2
Long-term debt excluding convertible  444,036  —  444,036  450,382 Level 2
Convertible debentures  120,675  —  120,675  132,585 Level 1

 582,732  702  583,434  601,690
(1) Included in other assets.
(2) Includes primarily amounts receivable from government.
(3) Includes current portion.
(4) Excludes netting of deferred financing costs.

BASIS FOR DETERMINING FAIR VALUES

The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments
reflected in the previous table.

Fair values for investments designated as FVTPL are based on quoted market prices. Accounts receivable are recorded at
amortized cost. The carrying values of accounts receivable approximate fair values due to their short-term maturities, with the